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still being brought or not?    If that is still 
being done, may I know why? 

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: There is no 
import from Pakistan now. Most of the 
manufacturers from Pakistan have come to 
India and have set up this industry in the post-
independence period. 

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: There are no 

imports from Pakistan. On the other hand, I 
said that the manufacturers have come and 
settled down here and they are manufacturing 
these sports goods within the country. 

APPOINTMENT OF A FACT FINDING COMMITTEE    
REGARDING    REHABILITATION 

PROGRAMMES    IN    ASSAM 
•11. SHRI S. C DEB: Will the Minister of 

REHABILITATION AND MINORITY AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose to 
appoint any Fact Finding Committee in order 
to find out how far the rehabilitation 
programmes have materialised in the State of 
Assam, particularly in the district of Cachar; 
and 

(b) how far gainful employments to 
displaced persons in that State have been 
provided? 

†[ ]Hindi  transliteration.  
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THE MINISTER OF REHABILITATION 
AND MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRI MEHR 
CHAND KHANNA): (a) No. An assessment of 
the rehabilitation problem in each State in the 
Eastern Region including Assam is now being 
made in consultation with the State 
Government concerned. 

(b) It is only after the assessment has been 
made that a precise idea can be given. 

SHRI S. C. DEB: Are Government satisfied 
that all the schemes that were sanctioned for 
the benefit of the refugees have been brought 
into effect? If not, what steps do Government 
propose to take to see to the better fulfilment 
of the schemes? 

SHRI JVIEHR CHAND KHANNA: If any 
particular scheme is brought to my notice, I 
shall look into it. Most of the funds that are 
allotted to the States are generally spent. 

SHRI S. C. DEB: Is it a fact that some of the 
schemes in the different colonies have not 
been put into effect? 

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: No, Sir. 
The rehabilitation of displaced persons in the 
Eastern region has gone on for a number of 
years. Government has spent about Rs. 110 
crores and a large number of schemes have 
already been implemented. If any particular 
scheme is brought to my notice, I shall 
certainly look into it. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know 
whether the hon Minister recently visited 
Assam, whether he gave some assurances and 
if so, what are those assurances that he gave? 

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: I visited 
Assam in the early part of the year. I motored 
from Gauhati to Dibrugarh, right up to the 
north and from Gauhati through Goalpara up 
to Dabri. I visited a large number of colonies. 
Schemes are being formulated and being 
implemented. If any assurance that I gave and 
which is not being implemented is brought to 
my notice, I should be glad to look 
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into   it  but  generally   the  assurances that I 
give are always implemented. 

*12, *13 and *14. [The questioner (Shri M. 
H. Samuel) was absent. For answer,  vide  
cols.  49-50  infra.] 

AMOUNTS SANCTIONED FROM CESS FUND 
FOR   THE   DEVELOPMENT   OF   KHADI AND 

HANDLOOM INDUSTRIES 

*15. SHRI K. SUR Y AN AR AY AN A: 
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND 
INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

(a) the total amount of cess collected on 
mill-made cloth during the years 1953 to 
1957; and 

(b) the amounts sanctioned during 1956-
57 for the development of khadi and 
handloom industries under the following 
heads: 

(i)  Loans, (ii) 
Rebate, (hi)  
Grants? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF COM-
MERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI SATISH 
CHANDRA):    (a)   Rs.   27,55,14,601. 

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the 
House. 

STATEMENT 

Amount sanctioned during 1956-57 for 
the  development of the  Khadi 

and   Handloom   Industries 

Khadi Handloom 
Rs. Rs. 

1. Loans    4,86,80,000 3,58,16,872 
2. Rebate 1,11,00,000 2,30,25,243* 
3. Grants  6,56,31,258 3,37,01,269. 

*NOTE- This is included   under  item 3—
Grants. 

SHRI K. SUR Y AN AR A YANA: I want 
to know the agency through which the sums 
mentioned in the statement were distributed 
for khadi and handloom  development. 

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA: Sir, I have 
given in the statement laid on the  Table  of  
the  House  the   amount 

distributed for khadi and handloom. 
development. For handloom work the money 
is distributed through the State , Governments 
and for Khadi work it is distributed by the 
Khadi Commission to recognised institutions. 
The total amount distributed is greater than   
the  Cess  collected. 

ARREST OF INDIAN HIGH OFFICIALS AT 
LAHORE 

*16. SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the 
reply given to Short Notice Question No. 1 in 
the Rajya Sabha on the 15th May 1957 and 
state: 

(a) whether Government have received 
any reply to the protest lodged with the 
Government of Pakistan against the arrest and 
handcuffing of two senior officials of the 
Indian Deputy High Commission in Lahore 
and three other Indian trainees on the 8th May   
1957, and 

(b) if so, what action Government have 
taken or propose to take in the matter? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OP EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) :   (a)    
Not   as yet,. 
Sir. 

(b) Does not arise. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: Was there any 
enquiry instituted from the Indian side? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: No, Sir. 

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: There was 
no enquiry excepting that our own officials 
sent us a note of their  experiences. 

SHRI MAHESWAR NAIK: May I know 
whether the particular officers' who were 
involved in this incident wanted to take legal 
action in the law courts and wanted permission 
from ihe   India  Government? 


